

10-1472

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KOICHI TANIGUCHI,

Petitioner,

v.

KAN PACIFIC SAIPAN, LTD.

doing business as Marianas Resort and Spa,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERPRETING AND TRANSLATION
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Scott T. Williams
Counsel of Record
M. Scott Barnard
Patrick G. O'Brien
John B. Capehart
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75201
sbarnard@akingump.com
(214) 969-2800

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. INTERPRETING IS DEFINED AS AN ORAL DISCIPLINE; TRANSLATION IS A WRITTEN ONE..... | 7 |
| II. DIFFERENT LANGUAGE SKILLS APPLY TO INTERPRETERS AND TRANSLATORS..... | 18 |
| III. INTERPRETERS AND TRANSLATORS ARE SUBJECT TO DISTINCT PREPARATION AND ARE CONSIDERED DIFFERENT PROFESSIONS... .. | 25 |
| A. Interpreters and Translators Generally Have Separate Training Programs..... | 26 |
| B. United States Court Interpreters Must Be Certified Through A Rigorous Examination..... | 29 |
| C. Different Professional Associations Generally Represent Interpreters and Translators. | 35 |
| D. Interpreting and Translation Research Also Demonstrates the Distinctions. | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>BDT Products, Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportacao Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) | 9 |
| <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) | 9 |
| <i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978) | 9 |
| <i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) | 9 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 1827 | 14, 29 |
| § 1920(6)..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| AIIC – Professional Conference Interpreters Worldwide, http://aiic.net | 35 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|-----------|
| American Translators Association, ATA Certification Exam, http://www.atanet.org/ certification/aboutexams_overview.php | 32, 33 |
| ASTM International, ASTM F2089-01 STANDARD GUIDE FOR LANGUAGE INTERPRET- ATION SERVICES (2007)..... | 10-11, 13 |
| ASTM International, ASTM F2575-06 STANDARD GUIDE FOR QUALITY ASSURANCE IN TRANSLATION (2006) | 17 |
| ASTM International, Technical Committee F43 on Language Services and Products Fact Sheet, http://www.astm.org/COMMIT/ F43_Fact-sheet711.pdf | 10 |
| B. Moser-Mercer, “Beyond Curiosity: Can Interpreting Research Meet the Challenge?” <i>in</i> COGNITIVE PROCESSES IN TRANSLATION AND INTERPRETING (Joseph Danks, et al. eds, 1997) | 37 |
| CFI – California Federation of Interpreters, http://www.calinterpreters.org | 35 |
| COGNITIVE PROCESSES IN TRANSLATION AND INTERPRETING (Joseph Danks, et al. eds, 1997)..... | 37 |
| Consortium for State Court Interpreter Certification, Overview of the Oral Perform- ance Examination for Prospective Court Interpreters (July 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.csconline.org/D_Research/Court- Interp/Web%207%20Overview%20of%20the %20Oral%20Exam.pdf | 32 |

- Consortium for State Court Interpreter Certification, Overview of the Written Examination for Candidates (Jan. 2005), *available at* http://www.ncsconline.org/D_Research/CourtInterp/Web%2010%20Overview%20of%20the%20Oral%20Exam.pdf 32
- CyraCom, LLC, Interpreter Skills Assessment, <http://www.cyracom.com/Training/ISA> 34
- Daniel Gile, BASIC CONCEPTS AND MODELS FOR INTERPRETER AND TRANSLATOR TRAINING (1995) 20-21, 23, 24
- David Crystal, THE CAMBRIDGE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF LANGUAGE (2010) 12
- Elena M. de Jongh, AN INTRODUCTION TO COURT INTERPRETING: THEORY & PRACTICE (1992) 17, 19
- Eva N.S. Ng, *The Tension Between Adequacy and Acceptability in Legal Interpreting and Translation*, in THE CRITICAL LINK 5: QUALITY IN INTERPRETING – A SHARED RESPONSIBILITY (Sandra Hale et al. eds., 2009)..... 22, 24-25
- European Personnel Selection Office, Ongoing Competitions – Translators/Interpreters, http://europa.eu/epso/apply/on_going_compet/tra/index_en#chapter10 33
- Federal Court Interpreter Certification Examination Information, Frequently Asked Questions, http://www.ncsconline.org/d_research/fcice_exam/faq.htm 29, 35

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Federal Court Interpreter Certification Examination Examinee Handbook (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsconline.org/d_research/fcice_exam/2011approvedbyAO-Online.pdf | 30-31 |
| Franz Pöchhacker, INTRODUCING INTERPRETING STUDIES (2004) | 36 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-1687 (1978) | 14 |
| Holly Mikkelson, INTRODUCTION TO COURT INTERPRETING (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| Interagency Language Roundtable, http://www.govtilr.org | 34 |
| Interagency Language Roundtable, ILR Skill Level Descriptions for Interpretation Performance, http://www.govtilr.org/skills/interpretationSLDsapproved.htm | 13 |
| Interagency Language Roundtable, ILR Skill Level Descriptions for Translation Performance, http://www.govtilr.org/skills/Adopted-ILRTranslationGuidelines.htm | 17, 18 |
| International Medical Interpreters Association, http://imiaweb.org | 35 |
| J. Danks & J. Griffin, “Reading and Translation: A Psycholinguistic Perspective” <i>in</i> COGNITIVE PROCESSES IN TRANSLATION AND INTERPRETING (Joseph Danks, et al. eds, 1997)..... | 37 |
| James Nolan, INTERPRETATION: TECHNIQUES AND EXERCISES (2005)..... | 11,13, 23, 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Janice H. Humphrey & Bob J. Alcorn, SO YOU WANT TO BE AN INTERPRETER: AN INTRODUCTION TO SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETING (1995) | 15 |
| Kelly Wiechart, <i>Written vs. Oral Communication</i> (Aug. 2007), http://www.uiw.edu/owc/Handouts/Written%20vs%20Oral%20Communication.doc | 19 |
| Kent State University, Dept. of Modern and Classical Language Studies, M.A. in Translation, http://www.kent.edu/mcls/graduate/ma_translation.cfm | 27, 28 |
| Language Line Services, Our Company, http://www.language.com/page/our_company | 34 |
| Lion-Bridge Technologies, Inc., Legal and Court Interpretation, http://en-us.lionbridge.com/Interpretation.aspx?pageid=1334&LangType=1033 | 34 |
| <i>Model Code of Professional Responsibility for Interpreters in the Judiciary</i> , in COURT INTERPRETATION: MODEL GUIDES FOR POLICY AND PRACTICE IN THE STATE COURTS (William E. Hewitt ed. 1995) | 22 |
| Monterey Institute of International Studies, Courses, http://www.miis.edu/academics/programs/translationinterpretation/courses | 28 |
| Monterey Institute of International Studies, MA in Conference Interpretation, http://www.miis.edu/academics/programs/conferenceinterpretation | 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Monterey Institute of International Studies, MA in Translation, http://www.miis.edu/ academics/programs/translation | 27 |
| Monterey Institute of International Studies, MA in Translation & Interpretation, http://www.miis.edu/academics/programs/ translationinterpretation | 26, 27 |
| Monterey Institute of International Studies, MA in Translation & Localization Management, http://www.miis.edu/academ- ics/programs/translationlocalization | 27 |
| Mary Phelan, THE INTERPRETER'S RESOURCE (2001) | 11, 31 |
| NAJIT, Frequently Asked Questions About Court and Legal Interpreting and Translating, http://www.najit.org/certificati- on/faw.php#difference | 12, 17 |
| National Center for State Courts, Contact Persons for State and Federal Interpreter Programs, http://www.ncsconline.org/D_Re- search/CIConsortContactspage.html | 31 |
| Northern California Translators Association, http://ncta.org | 36 |
| Roseann Duenas González, Victoria F. Vásquez & Holly Mikkelson, FUNDAMENTALS OF COURT INTERPRETATION: THEORY POLICY AND PRACTICE (1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| ROUTLEDGE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF TRANSLATION STUDIES (Mona Baker, ed. 2009)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| THE INTERPRETING STUDIES READER (Franz Pöchhacker & Miriam Shlesinger, eds., 2002)..... | 11, 16, 19 |
| TRANSLATION AND COGNITION (Gregory Shreve & Erik Anoleone eds., 2010)..... | 37-38 |
| United Nations, Notice – 2011 Competitive Examinations for English-Language Interpreters (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/Depts/OHRM/examin/11einot.doc | 33 |
| United Nations, Notice – 2010 Competitive Examination for French-Language Translators/Précis-Writers (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/Depts/OHRM/examin/10ftrnote.doc | 33 |
| U.S. Department of State Office of Language Services, Interpreting Division, http://languageservices.state.gov/Content/documents/LS%20information%20for%20interpreters.doc | 33 |
| U.S. Department of State Office of Language Services, Translating Division, http://languageservices.state.gov/content.asp?content_id=207&menu_id=108 | 33 |
| United States Federal Courts, Three Categories of Interpreters, http://www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts/UnderstandingtheFederalCourts/DistrictCourts/CourtInterpreters/InterpreterCategories.aspx | 30 |
| WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2003)..... | 8 |
| WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (1976) | 8 |
